#### S.I. 71 of 2022

### BIRDS' EGGS ACT

(Cap 16)

# Birds' Eggs (Collection) (Amendment) Regulations, 2022

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Birds' Eggs Act, the Vice-President acting on behalf of the Minister responsible for environment hereby makes the following regulations —

#### Citation

1. These Regulations may cited as the Birds' Eggs (Collection) (Amendment) Regulations, 2022 and shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 01<sup>st</sup> June, 2022.

## Amendment of S.I. 72 of 1972 as last amended by S.I. 39 of 2021

- 2. The Birds' Eggs (Collection) Regulations, 1972 are amended by inserting in regulation 7, after paragraph (c), the following new paragraph (d)
  - "(d) Notwithstanding paragraphs (a) and (b), the close season shall extend from the 01<sup>st</sup> June, 2022 to the 31<sup>st</sup> May, 2024 in respect of all islands."

MADE this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of June, 2022.

AHMED AFIF VICE-PRESIDENT